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SAFETY INFORMATION
1. Please follow all local, state, and federal laws concerning 

electronic equipment.

2. Please follow the instructions of the crew when traveling by airplane 

in order to comply with any civil aviation laws.

3. Please check with your doctor before using these if you use personal 

medical equipment (such as a pacemaker).

4. Please do not disassemble or modify the headphones. Aside from 

losing the warranty it could be dangerous.

EN SPECIFICATIONS – SPEAKERS
1. Speaker Diameter: 40mm

2. Frequency Response: 20HZ » 20kHz

3. Volume Limited to 93db +/» 2db at 1kHz

4. Impedance: 32 ohms

5. Rated Power: IOOmW

6. Aggregate Capacity: IOOOmW

FEATURES
- Audio Input Jack

- LilGadgets SharePort™

- 1.2 Meter Braided 3.5mm Audio Cable with Microphone

- Foldable Design

- Soft Rubber Coating
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WARRANTY
The LilGadgets warranty covers defects in material and product 

workmanship under normal use for a period of one (1) year. The 

warranty does not cover damages resulting from misuse, abuse, 

immersion, normal wear and tear or unauthorized modification.

Should these headphones require service or replacement while 

under warranty, please contact us for trouble shooting and/or re-

turn authorization:

Phone:
1-866-291-8635: 10-5 EST, M-F

Email: 
support@lilgadgets.com

There are no expressed warranties except as listed above. This 

warranty gives you specific legal rights which may vary from state to 

state. 

NOT LEGAL FOR TRADE.

USING THE HEADPHONES

• While the Connect+ headphones are volume limited by design, if 

you would like further control over the volume limit you can use your 

device’s built-in volume limiter and restrict the maximum volume 

allowed.

• You can consult with your device’s user manual or do a quick web 

query to locate the volume limit setting.

• Please be sure to correctly wear the headphones.

• If you need to clean the product, please use a dry and soft cloth.

• To use the LiIGadgets SharePort™ you need only to connect one 

Connect+ to the device being used and the other headphone can use 

any standard 3.5mm audio cable (including the one that comes with 

your Connect+) to plug to the other available port.

If you have any other questions or are having other issues, please 

contact us at support@lilgadgets.com.
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Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Statement

You are cautioned that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the 
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate 
the equipment.

This product has been tested and complies with the specifications for a 

Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interfer-
ence in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used according to 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a partic-
ular installation, this device may not cause harmful interference and this 
device must accept any interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC) STATEMENT
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which is found by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
- Increase the separation between the equipment or devices
- Connect the equipment to an outlet other than the receiver’s
- Consult a dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for assistance

INFORMATION DE SÉCURITÉ
1. Veuillez respecter toutes les lois locales, d’état et fédérales 

concernant les appareils électroniques.

2. Veuillez suivre les instructions de l’équipage lorsque vous voyagez 

en avion fin de respecter toutes les lois de l’aviation civile.

3. Veuillez consulter votre médecin avant d’utiliser les écouteurs si 

vous utilisez des appareils médicaux personnels (comme par exemple 

un pacemaker).

4. Veuillez ne pas démonter ou modifier les écouteurs. Non seulement 

vous perdriez la garantie mais cela pourrait également être dangereux.

FR
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SPÉCIFICATIONS – HAUT-PARLEURS
1. Diamètre Haut-Parleur: 40 mm

2. Réponse en Fréquence: 20HZ » 20 kHz

3. Volume Limité à 93 dB +/» 2 dB à 1 kHz

4. Impédance: 32 ohms                           

5. Puissance nominale: 100 mW           

6. Capacité globale: 1000 mW

FONCTIONNALITÉS
- Entrée Audio Jack                                    

- SharePort™ LilGadgets                                

-Câble Audio d’1.2 mètre Tresséde 3.5 mm 

de diamètre avec Microphone                                                                

- Design Pliable                                           

- Revêtement en caoutchouc mou

UTILISATION DES ÉCOUTEURS
• Que les écouteurs Connect+ soient limités en volume par leur 

conception, si vous souhaitez un contrôle supplémentaire sur la limite 

de volume, vous pouvez utiliser le limiteur de volume de votre appareil 

et restreindre le volume maximum autorisé.

• Vous pouvez consulter le manuel d’utilisateur de votre appareil ou 

faire une rapide recherche internet pour trouver le réglage de limite 

de volume.                                                         

• Veuillez vous assurer de porter correctement les écouteurs.

• Si vous souhaitez nettoyer ce produit, veuillez utiliser un chiffon 

doux et sec.

• Pour utiliser le SharePort™ LilGadgets, vous devez seulement 

connecter un Connect+ à l’appareil que vous utilisez et l’autre paire 

d’écouteurs peut, au travers de tout câble standard audio de 3.5 mm 

(incluant celui fourni avec votre Connect+) vous connecter à l’autre 

port disponible.

Si vous avez d’autres questions ou d’autres problèmes, veuillez nous 

contacter à support@lilgadgets.com.
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GARANTIE 
La garantie LilGadgets couvre les défauts matériels et main d’œuvre 

dans des conditions d’utilisation normales et pour une période d’un (1) 

an. La garantie ne couvre pas les dégâts causés par un mauvais usage, 

un usage abusif, l’immersion, l’usure normale ou les modifications 

non autorisées.

Dans le cas ou ces écouteurs doivent être réparés ou remplacés alors 

qu’ils sont sous garantie, veuillez nous contacter pour le dépannage 

et/ou l’autorisation de retour:

Téléphone:

1-866-291-8635: 10-5 EST, M-F

Email: 
support@lilgadgets.com

Il n’y a aucune autre garantie formelle excepté celles listées ci-dessus. 

Cette garantie vous octroie des droit légaux spécifiques qui peuvent 

varier d’un état à l’autre.

PAS LÉGAL POUR LE COMMERCE.

Déclaration Federal Communications Commission (FCC)  

Vous êtes averti que les changements ou modifications n’étant pas expressément 
approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler votre 
autorisation pour utiliser cet appareil.

Ce produit a été testé et est conforme avec les spécifications pour un 

appareil Digital de Classe B, en vertu de la Partie 15 des règles FCC. Ces 
limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les 
interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil 
génère, utilise, et peut irradier de l’énergie haute fréquence et, s’il n’est 
pas installé et utilisé en accord avec les instructions, peut causer des 
interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Toutefois il n’y a aucune 
garantie que les interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation 
particulière, cet appareil ne devrait causer aucune interférence nuisible 
et cet appareil devrait accepter toute interférence reçue, incluant les 
interférences pouvant causer un fonctionnement non désiré.

DÉCLARATION FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC)
Si L’appareil cause des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio et 
à la réception télé, ce qui peut se vérifier en allumant et éteignant l’appareil, 
vous êtes encouragé à tenter de corriger l’interférence par l’une ou plusieurs 
des mesures suivantes:

- Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice
- Augmenter l’écart entre les appareils ou équipements
- Connecter l’appareil à une sortie différente du récepteur
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SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN
1. Bitte befolgen Sie alle lokalen, länderrechtlichen und 

bundesstaatlichen Gesetze bezüglich elektronischer Geräte.

2. Bitte befolgen Sie die Anweisungen der Besatzung bei Flugreisen um 

das Zivilluftfahrtrecht zu beachten.

3. Bitte fragen Sie Ihren Arzt bevor Sie dieses Gerät in Verbindung mit 

persönlichem medizinischen Geräten (wie z.B. Herzschrittmacher) 

verwenden.

4. Bitte versuchen Sie nicht die Kopfhörer zu modifizieren oder 

auseinanderzubauen. Abgesehen von dem Verlust der Garantie, 

könnte dies gefährlich sein.

DE TECHNISCHE DATEN – LAUTSPRECHER
1. Lautsprecherdurchmesser: 40mm

2. Frequenzbereich: 20Hz » 20kHz

3. Lautstärke Beschränkt auf 93dB +/» 2 dB bei 1 kHz

4. Widerstand: 32 Ohm

5. Leistung: IOOmW

6. Gesamtkapazität: IOOOmW

EIGENSCHAFTEN
- Audio-Eingangsbuchse

- LilGadgets SharePort™

- 1,2 Meter geflochtenes 3,5 mm Audiokabel mit Mikrofon

- Faltbares Design

- Weiche Gummischicht
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VERWENDUNG DER KOPFHÖRER
• Obwohl die Connect+ Kopfhörer bereits Lautstärke-beschränkt 

sind, können Sie die eingebaute Lautstärkebegrenzung Ihres Ge-

räts verwenden um die maximale erlaubte Lautstärke noch weiter 

zu beschränken.

• Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung Ihres Geräts oder suchen Sie 

online, um die Einstellungen für die Lautstärkebegrenzung zu finden.

• Bitte achten Sie darauf, die Kopfhörer richtig zu tragen.

• Wenn Sie das Produkt reinigen müssen, sollten Sie ein trockenes und 

weiches Tuch verwenden.

• Um den LiIGadgets SharePort™ zu verwenden müssen Sie nur einen 

Connect+ an das verwendete Gerät anschließen. Der andere Kopfhörer 

kann durch jedes Standard-3,5-mm-Audiokabel (einschließlich 

jenes, welches mit Ihrem Connect+ kommt) mit dem anderen freien 

Anschluss verbunden werden.

Falls Sie weitere Fragen oder Probleme haben sollten, kontaktieren Sie 

uns bitte unter support@lilgadgets.com.

GARANTIE
Die LilGadgets Garantie deckt Material- und Produktmängel unter 

normalen Einsatz für einen Zeitraum von einem (1) Jahr. Die Garantie 

gilt nicht für Schäden, die durch Missbrauch, Wasser, normale 

Abnutzung oder unbefugte Veränderung entstanden sind.

Sollten diese Kopfhörer Service oder Ersatz während der Garantiezeit 

benötigen sollten, kontaktieren Sie uns für die Fehlersuche und / 

oder Rückgabe:

Telefon:
1-866-291-8635: 10-5 EST, M-F

Email: 
support@lilgadgets.com

Es gibt keine weiteren Garantieleistungen als die oben 

genannten. Diese Garantie gewährt Ihnen bestimmte Rechte; 

und möglicherweise verfügen Sie über weitere Rechte, die von 

Bundesstaat zu Bundesstaat variieren können. 

NICHT FÜR DEN HANDEL ZUGELASSEN.
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Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Erklärung

Sie werden hiermit darauf hingewiesen dass nicht ausdrücklich von der für 
Konformität verantwortlichen Körperschaft genehmigte Änderungen oder 
Modifizierungen an diesem Gerät die Berechtigung des Nutzers zum Betrieb 
dieses Gerätes ungültig machen könnten.

Dieses Gerät wurde geprüft, dabei wurde festgestellt, dass es die Anforder- ungen 
von Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften für ein digitales Gerät der Klasse Berfüllt. 
Diese Beschränkungen sind dazu ausgelegt, bei Anschluss an einer Heimanlage 
einen angemessenen Schutz gegen schädliche Interferenzen zu bieten. Dieses 
Gerät erzeugt Hochfrequenzenergie und könnte diese ausstrahlen. Wird es 
nicht gemäß den Anweisungen installiert und verwendet, kann es schädliche 
Interferenzen im Funkverkehr verursachen. Es kann jedoch nicht gewährleistet 
werden, dass bei einer Einrichtung keine Interferenzen auftreten. Das Gerät 
darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen; und muss den Empfang von 
Interferenzen zulassen, einschließlich von Interferenzen, die einen ungewünschten 
Betrieb verursachen können.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC) ERKLÄRUNG
Falls dieses Gerät schädliche Interferenzen bei Funk- oder TV-Empfang verursacht, 
die durch Ein- und Ausschalten des Gerätes festgestellt werden können, kann der 
Nutzer versuchen, die Interferenzen durch eine der folgenden Maßnahmen zu 
korrigieren:

- Die Empfangsantenne verstellen oder neu positionieren
- Den Abstand zwischen Gerät und Empfänger erhöhen
- Das Gerät an einen anderen Stromkreislauf anschliessen, als den, an den der 
Empfänger angeschlossen ist
- Den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/TV-Techniker zu Rate ziehen

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
1. Por favor respete todas las leyes locales, estatales y federales 

relativas a materiales electrónicos.  

2. Por favor siga las instrucciones de la tripulación cuando viaje en 

avión para cumplir con las leyes relativas a la aviación civil.

2. Por favor siga las instrucciones de la tripulación cuando viaje en 

avión para cumplir con las leyes relativas a la aviación civil.

3. Por favor consulte con su medico antes de usar el dispositivo para 

verificar si usa un equipo medico personal (tal como un marcapasos).

4. Por favor no desarme o modifique los auriculares. Aparte de perder 

la garantía podría ser peligroso.

ES
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ESPECIFICACIONES – ALTAVOCES 
1. Diámetro Altavoces: 40 mm

2. Respuesta en Frecuencia: 20Hz » 20kHz

3. Volumen Limitado a 93 db +/» 2db a 1 kHz

4. Impedancia: 32 ohms

5. Potencia Nominal: 100 mW

6. Capacidad Global: 1000 mW

CARACTERÍSTICAS
- Conector Entrada Audio 

- SharePort™ LilGadgets

- Cable Audio de 3.5 mm Trenzado con longitud de  

1.2 Metros y con Micrófono

- Diseño Plegable

- Recubrimiento de Goma

USAR LOS AURICULARES      
• Aunque los auriculares Connect+ sean limitados en volumen por 

diseño, si desea tener mas control sobre el limite de volumen puede 

usar el limitador de volumen integrado de su equipo para restringir el 

máximo de volumen permitido.

• Puede consultar el manual de uso de su equipo o hacer una rápida 

búsqueda internet para encontrar el ajuste de limite de volumen.

• Por favor asegúrese de ponerse los auriculares de forma correcta.

• Si se necesita limpiar el producto, por favor use un trapo suave y seco.

• Para utilizar el SharePort™ LilGadgets solo es necesario conectar un 

Connect+ a su equipo y el segundo auricular puede conectarse con 

cualquier cable audio de 3.5 mm (incluyendo el cable proporcionado 

con el Connect+) al otro puerto disponible. 

Si tiene otras preguntas o asuntos, por favor póngase en contacto con 

nosotros a support@lilgadgets.com.
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Declaración Federal Communication Commission (FCC)

Se le advierte que cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobada expresamente 
por la parte responsable de la conformidad puede invalidar su permiso para 
operar este equipo.

Este producto ha sido probado y cumple con las especificaciones para 

un dispositivo digital de Clase B, según la Parte 15 des las Reglas FCC. 
Estos limites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable 
contra las interferencias nocivas en una instalación residencial. Este equipo 
genera, usa, y puede radiar energía radioeléctrica, y si no esta instalado 
y usado en acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias 
nocivas a las comunicaciones radio. No obstante, no hay ninguna garantía 
que no ocurrirá interferencia en una instalación particular, este equipo 
no debería causar interferencias nocivas y este equipo debería aceptar 
cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencias pudiendo causar 
un funcionamiento no deseado.

DECLARACIÓN FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC)
Si el equipo causara interferencias nocivas a las comunicaciones radio o a 
la recepción de la televisión, lo que se puede comprobar apagando y 
encendiendo el equipo, se le alienta a intentar corregir la interferencia por 
una o varias de las medidas a continuación:

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora
- Aumentar la separación entre los equipos o aparatos
- Conectar el equipo a una salida diferente del receptor

GARANTÍA
La garantía LilGadgets cubre los defectos materiales y de fabricación 

bajo condiciones normales de uso para un plazo de un (1) año. La garantía 

no cubre los daños resultantes de uso inadecuado, abuso, inmersión, uso 

normal o modificación no autorizada.

Si estos auriculares necesitaran reparación o sustitución mientras 

estén bajo garantía, por favor póngase en contacto con nosotros para el 

mantenimiento o la autorización de retorno:

Teléfono:
1-866-291-8635: 10-5 EST, M-F

Email: 
support@lilgadgets.com

No hay garantías expresas excepto lo enumerado anteriormente. Esta 

garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos que pueden variar de un 

estado a otro.

NO LEGAL PARA COMERCIO.
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INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA
1. Seguire tutte le leggi locali, statali e federali in materia di 

attrezzature elettroniche

2. Seguire le istruzioni dell’equipaggio quando si viaggia in aereo, al 

fine di rispettare tutte le leggi dell’aviazione civile 

3. Prima dell’utilizzo, si prega di verificare con il proprio medico  se si 

utilizzano apparecchi medicali personali (ad esempio, un pacemaker).

4. Si prega di non smontare o modificare le cuffie. Oltre a invalidare la 

garanzia, potrebbe essere pericoloso.

IT SPECIFICHE - ALTOPARLANTI 
1. Diametro dell’altoparlante: 40mm

2. Risposta in frequenza: 20Hz »20kHz

3. Volume limitato a 93dB +/» 2dB a 1kHz

4. Impedenza: 32 ohm 

5. Potenza nominale: IOOmW

6. Capacità complessiva: IOOOmW

CARATTERISTICHE
- Jack d’ingresso audio

- Porta di condivisione LIlGadgets

 - 1,2 metri di  cavo audio intrecciato da 3.5mm con microfono

 - Design pieghevole

 - Rivestimento in gomma morbida
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UTILIZZO DELLE CUFFIE
•  Le  cuffie Connect+ sono di default a volume limitato; però, nel 

caso si desideri regolare diversamente il limite del volume, è possibile 

utilizzare il limitatore di volume incorporato nel dispositivo e diminuire 

il volume massimo consentito.

• Per individuare l’impostazione del limite di volume, è possibile 

consultare il manuale utente del dispositivo o fare una rapida ricerca 

sul web .

• Assicurarsi di indossare correttamente le cuffie.

• Per la pulizia del prodotto  utilizzare un panno asciutto e morbido.

• Per utilizzare la porta di condivisione (SharePort) LIIGadgets, basta 

collegare un Connect+ al dispositivo in uso e l’altra cuffia può utilizzare 

qualsiasi cavo audio standard da 3,5 mm  (compreso quello in 

dotazione con Connect+) per collegarsi all’altra porta disponibile.

Per altre domande o problemi, è possibile contattarci all’indirizzo 

support@lilgadgets.com.

GARANZIA
La garanzia LilGadgets copre i difetti di materiale e di lavorazione del 

prodotto in condizioni di utilizzo normale per un periodo di un (1) anno. 

La garanzia non coprei danni derivanti da uso improprio, negligenza, 

immersione, normale usura o modifiche non autorizzate.

Qualora queste cuffie richiedano l’assistenza o la sostituzione durante 

il periodo di garanzia, siete invitati a contattarci per l’individuazione 

del problema e/o l’autorizzazione al reso:

Telefono:
1-866-291-8635: 10-5 EST, M-F

Email:
support@lilgadgets.com 

Non ci sono garanzie esplicite diverse da quella sopra indicata. Questa 

garanzia conferisce diritti legali specifici che possono variare da stato 

a stato.

NON LEGALE PER IL COMMERCIO.
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Dichiarazione della Commissione federale delle comunicazioni

Si avvisa che cambiamenti o modifiche non espressamente approvati 
dalla parte responsabile della conformità potrebbero invalidare il diritto 
dell’utente a utilizzare l’apparecchiatura.

Questo prodotto è stato testato ed è conforme alle specifiche per i 
dispositivi digitali di Classe B, ai sensi della Parte 15 delle norme FCC. Tali 
limiti sono concepiti per fornire una ragionevole protezione da interferenze 
pericolose in una struttura  residenziale. Questo apparecchio genera, utilizza 
e può irradiare energia a radiofrequenza e, se non installato e usato in con-
formità con il manuale di istruzioni, può causare interferenze dannose alle 
radiocomunicazioni. Tuttavia, non vi è alcuna garanzia che non si verifichino 
interferenze in una particolare installazione; questo dispositivo non può 
causare interferenze dannose.

Se questo dispositivo deve essere in grado di tollerare le interferenze pro-
dotte da altre apparecchiature, incluse quelle che potrebbero compromet-
terne il funzionamento.

DICHIARAZIONE DELLA FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC)

Se questo apparecchio causa interferenze dannose alla ricezione radio o 
televisiva, che si trova (può verificare) spegnendo e accendendo l’apparec-
chio, l’utente è invitato a cercare di correggere l’interferenza adottando una o 
più delle seguenti misure:
 
- Riorientare o riposizionare l’antenna ricevente
 
- Aumentare la distanza tra l’apparecchio o i dispositivi
 
- Collegare l’apparecchiatura a una presa diversa da quella del ricevitore

- Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV qualificato per l’assistenza
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